
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

7 March 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 13th March, 2018 in the 
Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

16 January 2018.
4 FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S INTEGRATED TRANSPORT 

STRATEGY (Pages 15 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) - Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To provide an update on the developing Integrated Transport 
Strategy in the County.

Public Document Pack



2

5 QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 21 - 
40)

Report of Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief Officer 
(Planning and Environment) - Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection, Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 41 - 46)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



ENVIRONMENT  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 JANUARY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 
16 January 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Ian Dunbar (for Cindy Hinds) and David Healey (for 
David Evans)

APOLOGY: Councillor Derek Butler

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors: Clive Carver, Dennis Hutchinson, Richard Jones, Mike Peers and Dave 
Mackie (as initiators of the call-in who were not Members of the Committee)
Councillors: Christopher Bithell, Rob Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood 
Christine Jones, and David Wisinger (as observers)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Chief Executive; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for 
Streetscene and Countryside; Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation); Chief 
Officer (Planning and Environment); Access and Natural Environment Manager; 
Finance Manager; Highway Network Manager; Streetscene Co-ordinator

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager, Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

53. CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE PURSUANT 
TO THE CALL-IN ARRANGEMENTS

The Democratic Services Manager gave an overview of the procedure for the 
call in of a Cabinet Decision as detailed in the supporting document.  The Cabinet had 
considered a report on the Introduction of Garden Waste Charges in Flintshire at its 
meeting on 19th December 2017. The decision (Record of Decision 3469) had been 
called in by Councillors Mike Peers, Richard Jones, Dave Mackie, Dennis Hutchinson 
and Clive Carver.   Copies of the Cabinet report, the Record of Decision and Call in 
Notice, which identified five reasons for the call in, were included 
[...]
sidered the Decision the Overview & Scrutiny Committee was 
satisfied with the explanation it had received.  This was seconded by Councillor Dave 
Healey. Councillor Chris Dolphin had proposed Option 4, but the Democratic Services 
Manager explained that for a call in, each Option needed to be voted on in turn, before 
a further option could be considered.

On being put to the vote, Option 1 was carried as follows:-

For the proposal:  Councillors Ray Hughes, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Andy 
Dunbobbin, Dave Healey, Ian Dunbar, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, Vicky Perfect and 
Paul Shotton.

Against the proposal: Councillors Mike Allport, Chris Dolphin, Veronica Gay and 
Owen Thomas.

Abstentions:  Councillor Colin Legg

RESOLVED

That having considered the explanations which it has received, the Committee is 
satisfied and the decision to introduce garden waste collection charging in Flintshire 
may now be implemented.

Prior to the next item, the Committee adjourned for a 5 minute break.

55. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were submitted.

Accuracy

Councillor Veronica Gay referred to the final paragraph on page 21 and said that 
Councillor Peers had proposed that the decision on whether to implement a charging 
policy for the Garden Waste service be reviewed and asked that the minutes be 
amended to reflect this.  The Chairman commented that the Leader had previously 
advised that he was present at the meeting which had not been recorded. 

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 were submitted.

Page 9



RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendments the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

56. BUDGET STAGE 2: REVIEW OF CAR PARKING CHARGES

The Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) introduced a report to seek 
a recommendation from the Committee on the proposed car parking charges in all 
Council owned car parks.  He provided background information and advised that the 
car parking charges had not been reviewed since introduction and that the income 
generated did not meet the full cost of managing and operating the car parks.  This 
position was contrary to the Council’s newly adopted corporate policy for fees and 
charges which expected chargeable non-mandatory functions to be provided on a full 
cost recovery basis wherever possible.

The Chief Officer advised that the proposed revised charging arrangements 
were shown in Appendix 1 to the report.  There were 2 options for the revised charges 
and the Committee was asked to express a preference for one of the options.  The 
proposed charges were considered reasonable and would still be low when comparing  
the cost of parking in Flintshire to other Welsh counties.  The Chief Officer explained 
that a review and further impact assessment would be undertaken six months after the 
new charges had been introduced and would be reported back to the Committee in 
October 2018.

Councillor Chris Dolphin referred to the proposed charges and said they were 
not standard for all car parks in Flintshire.  He commented on the facilities, shops and 
services which were provided within each town and said this needed to be taken into 
account when proposing changes to the current charging arrangements.  Councillor 
Dolphin requested that the current tariff remained in Holywell.  He also explained that 
there were two car parks located in close proximity to each other in Holywell and 
requested that these be amalgamated under the same name with the same parking 
charges to assist residents who used the local facilities; citing Holywell Leisure Centre 
as an example.

Councillors Haydn Bateman and Owen Thomas concurred  with the view 
expressed by Councillor Dolphin that car parking charges in Flintshire should be 
standardised. Councillors Haydn Bateman and Dave Hughes felt that charges should 
be standardised in line with the current charges in Mold. 

Councillor Sean Bibby proposed an amendment to
[...]
tee of the 
new revised Grass Cutting Policy  She invited the Chief Officer (Streetscene and 
Transportation) to present the report.  

The Chief Officer provided background information and explained that the report 
provides details of the standards followed at each location and the preferred service 
delivery option in each case.  The report specifically detailed the highway grass cutting 
standards and demonstrates the Council’s compliance with the latest Highway Code 
of Practice which was released in March 2017.  The Chief Officer reported on the main 
changes to the existing policy as detailed in the report.  

Councillor Richard Jones referred to the revised Policy which was appended to 
the report and said it did not identify what had been taken out of the original report and 
therefore it was not possible to see what changes had been made to the revised policy.  
Councillor Jones commented on the importance of litter picking, particularly before the 
first cut.

The Chief Officer responded to the comments and concerns raised by Members 
around highway visibility, gateways, grass verges, and litter.   In response to the 
concerns made by Councillor Colin Legg regarding Ragwort the Chief Officer explained 
the procedures used to control growth and dispose of Ragwort.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee recommends Cabinet approves the Council’s revised Grass 
Cutting Policy. 

58. URBAN TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY

Councillor Carolyn Thomas introduced the report to advise of the objectives and 
actions set out in the Urban Tree and Woodland Plan and invited the Chief Officer 
(Planning and Environment) to present the report.  

The Chief Officer  provided background information and advised that the Urban 
Tree and Woodland Strategy provides a method for managing trees and woodlands 
more sustainably to meet the Welsh Government’s and Council’s aspirations.  

The Strategy examined the opportunities for tree planting, how this will be done, 
and provides a best pra
[...]
ng.  He referred to the ‘Our Backyard’ 
scheme which had been accessed by Connah’s Quay Town Council which was proving 
to be of benefit.  

RESOLVED: 

That the vision, objectives and actions as set out in the Urban Tree and Woodland 
Strategy be approved

59. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She advised that it had been agreed that an additional 
meeting of the Committee would be arranged during February and the  date would be 
confirmed to Members by email.  The Facilitator also advised that an invitation had 
been sent to  members of the Committee to attend a site visit to Parc Adfer on the  
21 February 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and 

Page 13



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be authorise 
to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings as the need arises.

60. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 14.17pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 14



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

Date of Meeting Tuesday 13 March 2018

Report Subject Flintshire County Council’s Integrated Transport Strategy

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside 

Report Author Chief Officer – Streetscene and Transportation

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cabinet approved the Deeside Plan in 2016 which included details of an integrated 
transport solution for the area.  The transport arrangements now form a key element 
of the North East Wales Metro, which is being promoted by Welsh Government 
(WG) and this report is intended to update Scrutiny on the progress of the overall 
integrated transport strategy for Flintshire.

Deeside Industrial Park (DIP) is one of the largest industrial estates in Wales with 
approximately 400 businesses employing in the region of 9,000 people and the Park 
has become one of the key economic driving forces within the region. The immediate 
area has been the subject of a number of recent studies, all of which concluded that 
one of the main factors limiting further growth is the poor transport links into and 
around the Park.

In order to provide a long term sustainable transport solution, it must successfully 
integrate all modes of transport and cater for the demands of each whilst maintaining 
and promoting at its heart, a sustainable, affordable and environmentally friendly 
Public Transport Service with links to all of Flintshire and the wider region. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes the work on Flintshire County Council’s Integrated 
Transport solution and its links to the wider NE Wales Metro plans by Welsh 
Government.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND 

1.01 Cabinet approved the Deeside Plan in 2016, which included details of an 
integrated transport solution for the area.  The transport arrangements now 
form a key element of the North East Wales Metro project, which is being 
promoted by Welsh Government and the proposals are being extended to 
provide an Integrated Transport Strategy for the County.

1.02 The Main Drivers for Change

 ‘’Critical point in time’’ in terms of National Infrastructure decisions e.g. 
WG’s Red/Blue route consultation outcome, National Rail Franchise, 
emerging Regional Bus Strategy etc.

 Worsening traffic congestion in DIP and along the Deeside corridor.
 Staff recruitment and retention issues for businesses within DIP with 

one of the reasons being quoted as the lack of an effective transport 
system into the Park.

 Opportunities arising from the development of the Northern Gateway 
Scheme.

 On-Highway parking issues on DIP, creating both safety and 
access/egress problems for businesses.

 Anti-Social Behaviour from truck parking on both DIP and along the 
North Wales, A55 Corridor.

1.02 A
[...]
enior officer from the Streetscene and Transportation Portfolio has been 
Page 17



nominated as Project Manager for the scheme and has been appointed to 
oversee the individual programmes within it. A Project Team, including 
Officers from WG, meet on a regular basis to monitor progress.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 Flintshire funding for the DIP bus shuttle service has been the subject of a 
capital bid.

2.02 Project Manager salary costs from WG funding and service budgets

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Consultation has taken place with:
 Deeside Business Forum
 DIP businesses
 Local Members
 Cabinet Member
 Local Town and Community Councils
 Welsh Government

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The Project Plan has reviewed and logged the risks associate with the 
project.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Plan of Flintshire County Council’s Integrated Transport 
Solution

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Stephen O Jones – Chief Officer – Streetscene & 
Transportation

Telephone: 01352 704700
E-mail: Stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None

Page 18

mailto:Stephen.o.jones@flintshire.gov.uk


P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 13th March 2018

Report Subject Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection; and

Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Report Author Chief Officer (Planning and Environment ); and

Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2017/23 was adopted by the Council in September 2017. This 
report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of Quarter 3 of 2017/18 for the 
Council Plan priority ‘Green Council’ relevant to the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Annual Performance Reports. This monitoring 
report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a positive report, with 81% of activities being 
assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired outcome. 
Performance indicators show good progress with 84% meeting or near to period 
target.  Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being assessed 
as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being 
made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/18  Council Plan. 
The narrative is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones 
which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the 
strategic risks and the level to which they are being controlled.

1.02 This is an exception based report and detail therefore focuses on the areas of 
under-performance.

1.03 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over 
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been 
categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but 

broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

A RAG status is also given as an assessment of our level of confidence at this 
point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-priority. Outcome has 
been categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in 
[...]
ger 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2017 31-Mar-2018 75.00% 
   

 

 

 

   

 

   

 

 

 

   
 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
Ongoing recycling awareness campaigns and an interim residual waste treatment contract have ensured that Council remains committed to maximising recovery opportunities and 
diversion from landfill where possible. 
 

Last Updated: 19-Jan-2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 29



 
 

 

 

 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE 

%  
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

4.1.1.5 Strengthen regional air quality collaboration to 
help promote better health and well-being outcomes 

Sian Jones - Public Protection 
Manager 

Completed 01-Apr-2017 31-Mar-2018 100.00% 
   

 

 

 

   

 

   

 

 

 

   
 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
A regional air quality assessment on behalf of the North Wales local authorities has been undertaken which meets our statutory requirements by submitting the report to Welsh 
Government by 30th September. The need to develop a local strategy has been highlighted by the Public Services Board, and work is underway to identify how Flintshire can further 
improve air quality. The Environment has now been adopted as a priority for the Public Services Board and the draft Well-being Plan is currently out for public consultation. 
 

Last Updated: 25-Jan-2018 

 

 

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE 

%  
PROGRESS 

RAG 

OUTCOME 
RAG 

4.1.1.6 Identification of the Local Development Plan 
preferred strategy 

Lynne Fensome - Support 
Manager Environment 

In 
Progress 

01-Apr-2017 31-Mar-2018 75.00% 
   

 

 

 

   

 

   

 

 

 

   
 

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS: 
The preferred strategy for the Local Development Plan was approved and published for consultation for a 6 week period between 9th November and 21st December 2017. Consultation 
responses are being collated and will be presented to Planning Strategy Group in February and March 2018. 
 

Last Updated: 17-Jan-2018 

 

[...]
d and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk
 

Page 42

mailto:margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1

Draft Forward Work Programme 
 
Date of 
Meeting

Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny 
Focus

Responsible/Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

Thursday 15th 
March 2018 at 
11.30 am

Joint meeting of 
Corporate Resources 
and Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committees  

To consider car parking charges.
 

Policy 
Development

Democratic Services 
Manager

Tuesday 17th 
April 2018
10.00 am at 
Greenfield 
Valley

Greenfield Valley 
Museum Heritage Park  
visit and presentation 

Regional Air Quality 
Report

To receive an update on the developments 
at Greenfield Valley Heritage Park.

To consider the Regional Air Quality 
Report

Assurance

Assurance

Chief Officer Planning 
and Environment

Chief Officer Planning 
and Environment

Tuesday 12th 
June 2018
10.00 am  

Year-end Reporting & 
Council Plan Monitoring 

To enable members to fulfil their scrutiny 
role in relation to performance monitoring.

Performance 
Monitoring/
Assurance 

Facilitator  

Items to be scheduled

Subject
North Wales Metro System
Enforcement and Environmental Care
Contact Centres review 
National Resources Wales
Decriminalised Parking Since 2013 
Flintshire Bridge Converter Station (site visit?) 
  Site visit to Parc Adfer 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Flintshire County Council's Integrated Transport Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Integrated plan solution

	5 Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 – Council Plan 2017/18 – Quarter 3 Pro

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Tuesday, 13 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, 
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

APOLOGY: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and Public 
Protection

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Mike Peers attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene & 
Countryside; Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); Chief Officer (Planning 
& Environment); and Transportation & Logistics Manager

Mr. Askar Sheibani (Chair of Deeside Business Forum) and Highway Strategy 
Manager for minute number 63

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officer

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

62. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 were submitted.

Accuracy

Minute number 54: In the first line of the second paragraph where 
Councillor Peers had spoken in support of Reason 1, Councillor Gay said that the 
words ‘rather than’ should be replaced with ‘and’.

Minute number 56: In the first line of the third paragraph, Councillor 
Dolphin clarified his view that the charges should not be standardised across all 
car parks in Flintshire.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.



63. FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S INTEGRATED TRANSPORT STRATEGY

Councillor Carolyn Thomas introduced the report which gave an update on 
the development of the Integrated Transport Strategy for the whole of Flintshire.  
She thanked the team for working with Welsh Government (WG) to secure capital 
funding to support schemes within the Strategy which aimed to provide a long-
term sustainable transport solution by integrating all modes of transport with links 
across the county and wider region.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) and the Transportation & 
Logistics Manager gave a presentation covering the following:

 Key Drivers - Why Now?
 A Fully Integrated Solution
 Cycleway and Active Travel
 Highway Improvements
 Bus Network
 Rail Improvements
 Linking Flintshire
 Progress To Date

The Strategy had evolved from the Deeside Plan to extend across the 
county and its alignment with the North East Wales Metro system (being 
promoted by WG) had helped to attract capital funding.  Whilst some of the key 
drivers related to tackling congestion on Deeside Industrial Park (DIP) as the 
main employment hub in that area, the overall project aimed to establish links to 
key employment sites from residential areas throughout Flintshire.  Members 
were encouraged to attend a workshop on 11 April 2018 on the review of public 
transport subsidies and development of community transport arrangements.

The Committee was introduced to Mr. Askar Sheibani (Chair of Deeside 
Business Forum) who spoke about the economic importance of the DIP within the 
region and the aim to increase connectivity with other areas of Flintshire.  He 
praised the innovative approach taken by the Council and its achievements to 
date.

During discussion, Members commended the progress which had been 
made and the commitment to create links for accessing employment.

Councillor Shotton asked about timescales for the rail/road/bus hub.  The 
Chief Officer advised that WG had confirmed funding for the new buses which 
were expected to be operational by October.  Whilst funding and land was 
available, operational arrangements would need to be determined.  The provision 
for rail was the most aspirational aspect and options would be discussed by a 
joint working group with WG.

In welcoming the Strategy, Councillor Dolphin felt that the report lacked 
detail, particularly on the benefits to residents in the west side of Flintshire.  His 
concerns about congestion problems around the Lloc/Caerwys junction on the 
A55 were noted.  The Chief Officer acknowledged that the report did not reflect 
the level of work done to date but he explained that the project was expanding to 



other areas.  The total cost could not be estimated at this stage as the project 
comprised of a number of evolving schemes with some meeting criteria for Active 
Travel funding.

Councillor Bibby called for representations to be made to WG about the 
impact of reduced bus services in rural areas.  In response to comments about 
DIP, it was explained that the results of a recent survey to ascertain working shift 
patterns would help inform the new bus timetables.  On the improvements to bus 
journeys through Shotton High Street, full consultation would take place with 
residents and businesses along the Deeside corridor.  On the proposed Park & 
Ride facility from Penyffordd to DIP, the development of the Quality Partnership 
would ensure that links extended to other areas such as Mold and Buckley.  The 
Chief Officer agreed to pass concerns about anti-social behaviour on cycle paths 
to North Wales Police.

Councillor Evans suggested options for links to Zone 4 of DIP and 
alternative routes for Shotton High Street.  The Chief Officer noted the safety 
concerns about traffic on Shotton High Street and the suggestion for sensors to 
be installed to alert heavy goods vehicles approaching the railway bridge.  In 
relation to Deeside Parkway, it was noted that the Council was working with the 
designer of the Red Route on the development of the proposed new railway 
station.

In response to comments from Councillor Owen Thomas, Mr. Sheibani 
spoke about engaging with businesses on the DIP to encourage employees to 
use public transport links.

Councillor Dunbobbin referred to the potential to use the river and also for 
the Council to establish its own company to provide bus services.  In response to 
queries, officers explained that applications for grant funding would link to 
legislative duties, and an update would be sought from Network Rail on the 
electrification of the Wrexham to Bidston railway line.

Following comments on Hawarden Airport, Councillor Butler informed 
Members that the prospect of commercial flights was unlikely at this stage.  He 
went on to say that whilst some of the transport solutions would benefit the 
Mersey Dee Alliance, the project was primarily about inclusivity: improving 
access to employment sites and addressing recruitment and retention issues.

Councillor Gay felt it would be useful to view the map in detail and she 
raised issues about access from Saltney to Deeside.  The Transportation & 
Logistics Manager gave assurance that officers were looking at wider issues and 
were aware of pinch points.  On the proposed Park & Ride at Penyffordd, it was 
explained that land was already available and that other sites would be explored.

When asked by Councillor Bateman about the cycleway route from Mold to 
Broughton, the Chief Officer said that demand was recognised and that options 
were being explored to enable a consultant to provide costings.  A railway station 
near Broughton with a Park & Ride facility in Chester were being considered and 
a future report would be brought back to the Committee.



The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) responded to a number of 
comments from Members and referred to the fit between the Strategy and the 
Local Development Plan.

The Chairman expressed his appreciation to all those involved in what he 
described as an exciting project for Flintshire.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the work on Flintshire County Council’s Integrated 
Transport solution and its links to the wider North East Wales Metro plans by 
Welsh Government.

Following the item, the Chairman announced a five minute adjournment.

64. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officers (Planning & Environment) and (Streetscene & 
Transportation) presented the monitoring report on Quarter 3 of the Council Plan 
2017/18 for the ‘Green Council’ priority which was relevant to the Committee.  
Members’ attention was drawn to areas such as the identification of the Local 
Development Plan preferred strategy and options for improving recycling 
performance at household recycling sites.

In response to comments from Councillor Shotton, the Chief Officer 
(Streetscene & Transportation) advised that discussions were taking place on the 
possible use of recycled plastics mixed with bitumen that could be applied to 
surfaces on some roads, however this method was not yet proven.  Flintshire’s 
£1.427m allocation of Welsh Government funding for road maintenance schemes 
together with the Council’s capital allocation would need to be carefully allocated 
to provide maximum benefits.  All roads had been surveyed to develop a 
programme which would be shared with the Committee.

Following comments from Councillor Evans, it was explained that road and 
weather conditions determined whether it was cost-effective for pothole repairs to 
be sealed.

Councillor Gay reported a number of issues in her ward including fly-
tipping at the household recycling centre in Saltney and the loss of bus services 
at Boundary Lane.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) said that 
options for community transport arrangements would be shared at the 
forthcoming workshop and he urged Members to report road surface problems to 
the respective area supervisor.

Councillor Hinds asked if more could be done to publicise bus timetables 
where service changes had occurred.  The Transportation & Logistics Manager 
said that the team were working with Town and Community Councils to help raise 
awareness amongst residents.  She went on to respond to a question from 
Councillor Bateman on the disposal of buses following the liquidation of 
GHA Coaches and advised that funding was being invested back into transport 
arrangements.



During discussion on staffing arrangements, the Chief Officer (Planning & 
Environment) reported that Derrick Charlton was now the lead officer on public 
footpaths and that a joint approach to the Local Access Forum was being 
explored with Wrexham.

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Quarter 3 monitoring report to monitor 
under performance be noted.

65. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme and gave 
a reminder of the transport workshop on 11 April to which Councillor Hinds 
submitted her apologies.  On the items to be scheduled, the Facilitator explained 
that the site visit to Parc Adfer would be rescheduled at an appropriate time.

As requested by Councillor Evans, officers agreed to schedule the report 
on Enforcement and Environmental Care for the April meeting which was to be 
held at Greenfield Valley Heritage Park.  It was also agreed that Members would 
be invited to take a tour of the site at 9.30am before the start of the meeting at 
10am.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

66. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.45pm)

…………………………
Chairman


